3
'...III
i;l‘

ST

%

L (ERF

- b
NC OFFRSOAD CAR

LU/AI

[
(%

X

<
=
Z
<
=
2
2
<
2 =
LLl
o
o
=]
=
<
2]
7




~ FX10/ALLTERRAIN

JACIC CONTACL ZQUIPMENT TCCLS. -
IND PAINT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMELY
2ND OPESATICN

+Radio contro! systems.

Several types of Futaba Radio Control Systems are available
for your FX10. Regardless of manufacturer. you will need a 2
channel system with esther 2 servos or 1 servo and an elec-
tronic speed control. IMPORTANT! The FX10 is designed for
BEC (Battery Etiminator Circuitry) systems. This means power
‘o operate the receiver. servos andior electronic speed control
s tapped from the motor Ni-Cd battery pack. There 1s no provi-
sion for an additional recewver battery pack.

All Systems require alkaiine battertes (typically 8-AA size) for
the transmitter. BEC systems tap power from the motor Ni-Cd !
to eliminate the need for the receiver battery. This reduces the - Pistol griowneel transmitter with 2 servos and receiver.
cost of the extra set of batteries and the modei’s weight. (Shgwm: Mannim 20K AL

The choice of stick or pistol grip type transmitters is up ©
the individual driver. While the pistol gripawneel style was
ceveioped spectficaily for RC car applications. many top drivers
prefer the dual stick design.

The Futaba MC112B MOSFET speed controi is avaiable as
an option for your FX10. The MC112B replaces the throttle ser-
Vo, using solid state electronics to control speed.

Note that BEC-equipped systems vary somewnat. BEC (Bat-
tery Eliminator Circuitry) can be incorporated into the receiver
(R102GR), the switch hamess (SWH-10) or even the speed con-
trol (MC112B). The standardized BEC plug has been factory at-
tached to the speed control of your FX10, but the switch hamess
you use must also be equipped with this type of piug. The only N o o
exception is when using electronic speed controls, which can > FOr opmum performance ang resiacuity you may substitute

usually be plugged directly into the receiver without additionai a MOSFET electronic speed contret ‘or the throttte servo,
plugs.y pLas v (Shown: FRMC112B)

+ Motor batteries.

The FX10 kit is designed to be powered by a 7.2v1200mAH
Ni-Cd (Nickel Cadmium rechargeable) battery pack. These packs Battery & charger
are assembied from 6 sub-C sized cells and are frequently refer-
red 10 as 6-cell packs. These batteries were designed for special
applications and must be used for proper performance. These
are also available through hobby dealers, and are NOT com-
monly sold at other stores.

To recharge the 7.2V Ni<Cd you will need either a low power.
overnight charger or a fast charger. Fast chargers are most com-
monly used and can re-charge the pack in less than 30 minutes.
These chargers can operate from wall current (110VAC) or an
automobile 12VDC sources or both. Typically a 15 minute cut-
off timer is included to prevent overcharging. For additional
charging information consult your dealer.

TO0LS ]
&= / Tweezers

PAINT
Phillips screwdriver (large) - j Diagonai cutters Regurres polycarbonate paint for upper body

shed and acrylic styrene paint 7]

for cnassis and figure. rii

. i L |
Scissors \\\\\‘/)) ‘ iy Soay pamt |

T ] ‘
Hobby knife ! ———
2

Phillips screwdriver {medium)

Needle nose pliers




&Sl

RALDIO INSTA LLATION/ STEERING e"5“?‘-/0/ TH ROTTLE SE :iVO

i .AL,IO ,NS"AL_AT/CN

«in order to install the radio you must first check the system.
" Install transmitter batteries or fully charge transmmutter Ni-Cd.
: Extend transmitter antenna.

1 Uncoil and extend receiver antenna wire.

i Fully charge 7.2v Ni-Cd pack.

~ Swatch on transmitter.

Switch on recetver.

Set all trims at neutral.

Optional Features/consuit your radio manual (Genera
recommendations for Futaoa Magnum 3PG)

For systems with dual rates. set the rate trimmer ‘or max-
imum travel.

For systems with exponential rates. set the rate tnms at 2.
For svstems with steering ~TV. set the ATV agjusters at *

v With the radio system switcriea on vou wil be able 10 reu
your servos for proper senc horn installation.

STZZRING SERVO/SERYC SAVES

" Remove the stock servo hom. making Sure vou go not rotae
the output shait. !f you rotate the output snait. switch svsiem
on again to return it o neutral.

- Install servo adaoter Q4 as snown. with the ngexing 3rm
at 12 oclock (straignt up).
Soread the open ends of servo saver spring Q3 anc =cs-
tion them over the indexing arm.

=+ Servo horn Q2 is now inserted. with the ingexing arm z:30

positioned by Q3.

Insert Q1 washer and mount using 2.6 x 10mm selfaccing

screw (Screw bag C).

Attach servo mounts C2 using one 3 x 8mm serftacoirg

screw (Screw bag B) and 2mm wasner (Screw tag ¢ n

the holes on each side.

"HROTTLE SERVQ/SFEED CONTACL

" Select a servo horn incluced with your radio system win

arms that are at least 25mm iong. Remove all but one srm
using diagonal cutters.
The arm must also have a hole located 14mm from the axis.
Insert ball joint (Screw bag D) in hole 14mm from axis and
secure using 2mm nut (Screw bag D) and socket wrencn
(Metal parts bag).

- Mount the arm on the servo. parallel to the case and sx-
tending beyond the output shaft end of the senvo as shown.

3 Using a 3 x 8mm selftapping screw (Screw bag B) and
3mm washer (Screw bag A). mount adapter B7 to the end
of the servo opposite the output shaft.

2 Mount the throttle servo to controller mount 86 using two

3 x 8mm selftapping screws (Screw bag B) and 3mm

washers (Screw bag A).

Remove resistor plate, resistor, speed controller, and uo-

ber bag from the speed controller bag.

Cut out a portion of rubber bag as shown and pass wirng

from speed controller through it.

% Insert resistor into resistor plate as shown and attach tne
blue wire from the speed controller to the center post. Next
attach the purple wires to the other posts. Secure resisior
cover using a 2 x 4mm machine screw and-2mm wasner
(Screw bag D).

Rubber bag

26x10mm

&

__waﬂ joint

Servo homn

e
——




CHASSIS/STEZRING LINKAGE/SPEED CONTROLLER

'0) Thread ball socket (Metal parts bag) onto 25mm con- - -
troller linkage (Speed controller bag) untit the overail length P 33mm vara
measures 33mm. . T— = 2 2

"} Mount the speed controller to the controiler mount using
two 3 x 12mm selttapping screws (Screw bag B).

"2} Hook cranked end of controlier linkage (assembled at
10) into speed controfier wiper arm. and snap ball socket
onto servo horn ball joint.

"2} Switch lubricant (Speed controller bag) is included and
shouid be applied to insure optimum contact for efficient
operation and extended use.

25mr!nController linkage

0 33mm

CHASSIS

Attacn front boay mount post B1 to chassis nose with 3
x 8mm seiftapping screw (Screw bag B).

2} Mount front shock tower B4 to the chassis using four 3 x
18mm machine screws and 3mm flange nuts (Screw bag
Al

2} Rear body mounts B5 mount 10 the chassis with 3 x 8mm
seiftapoing screws (Screw bag B).

=i Insert battery comoartment cover locking posts C1 into the
chassis. Use 3 x 12mm selftapping screws (Screw bag 8)
{0 secure them.

Zi Slide compartment cover hinges B2 (right) and B3 (left) onto
cover B9. then insert them into the chassis. Attach them
with 3 x 8mm seiftapping screws (Screw bag B).

STEERING LINKAGE

) Assemble 59mm and 75mm steering rods by threading on
bail sockets (Metal parts bag). With socket installed the
59mm rod should measure 71mm and the 75mm rod
should measure 87mm.

2} The 59mm rod is then inserted into the servo saver's hole
and steers the left front wheel. The 75mm rod steers the
right.

!} Pass both rods through the slot in the chassis and mount
the servo in place in the chassis using two 3 x 12mm seif-
tapping screws (Screw bag B) and 3mm washers (Screw
bag A).

87mm
- E &

7imm

SPEED CONTROLLER

i Insert rear of speed control mount B6 inside chassis behind
the steering servo and secure using two 3 x 12mm self-
tapping screws (Screw bag B).

2} Pass battery connector wiring through the bottom of chassis.

s, T
oo
PR v

Pass battery connector here.

0 71mm 87mm 4 SN0 F1TARA £




Front coil spang




